SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2010 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 16-76, C.D.1

PC. NO. 16-178

PUBLIC LAW NO. 16-28

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 15-31, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 15-54, 15-79, 16-2 and 16-21, by further amending Section 1 thereof, to change the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein for the State of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

DE I	I ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERALED STATES OF MICRONESTA:
1	Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 15-31, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 15-54, 15-79, 16-02 and 16-21, is hereby further
3	amended to read as follows:
4	"Section 1. The sum of \$342,000 is hereby appropriated
5	from the General Fund of the Federated States of
6	Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008
7	for the purpose of funding public projects in the State
8	of Pohnpei, and is apportioned as follows:
9	(1) Kapingamarangi Airport\$ 47,295
10	(2) Kolonia Town Court House 42,000
11	(3) Upper Ipwal to Upper Roie
12	Road construction 96,080
13	(4) Tomara Road concrete completion 10,000
14	(5) Nanmadap Road concrete completion 5,000
15	(6) Students' financial assistance (COM-FSM) 4,000
16	(7) Project management 43,920
17	(8) Kapingamarangi Bridge repair 24,530
18	(9) Construction related equipment
19	(wheelbarrow and push-cart)\$ 9,175

1	(10) Peidie road 60,000
2	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
3	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
4	becoming law without such approval.
5	
6	
7	
8	, 2010
9	
10	LAW WITHOUT SIGNATURE 3/20/10
11	
12	
13	Manny Mori President
14	Federated States of Micronesia
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	